
 
Windsor Liquor License Authority Regular Meeting 

November 18, 2013 - 3:00 P.M.   
Town Board Chambers, 301 Walnut Street, Windsor, CO 80550 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
 
A. CALL TO ORDER 
 The Authority called the meeting to order at 3:00 p.m. 
 
B. CONSENT CALENDAR 
   
 Approval of Minutes of October 21, 2013 Meeting. 
 
 Renewals -  
 

1. Pelican Jo’s Pizzeria 
263 Eastman Park Drive 
Windsor, CO  80550 
Hotel & Restaurant (city) 

 
 Report of Changes 
 
 1. Pueblo Viejo Mexican Restaurant 
  4630 Royal Vista Circle # 1-2 
  Windsor, CO  80528 
  Hotel & Restaurant (city) 
  Change Manager from Myrna Rodriguez to Gustavo Camorlinga  
 

The Authority asked if anyone had reason to amend the Consent Calendar.  Hearing none, the 
Consent Calendar was accepted as presented. 
 

C. ACTION ITEMS 
 

Renewals – Special Circumstances 
 
1. 2LD LLC 

Town Spirits 
1525 Main Street 
Windsor, CO  80550 
Liquor Store (city) 

 
There were no representatives from 2LD LLC in attendance to respond to questions from the 
Authority.  Based upon the Licensee’s failure to appear, and the finding that the Licensee did 
not meet the statutory criteria for renewal, the Authority denied the application for renewal.  
The Licensee will be notified by mail within 30 days. 
 
New Licenses 
 
1. Sivro Enterprises, Inc. 

7-Eleven Store #35717A 
6400 Crossroads Blvd. 
Windsor, CO  80550 
3.2% Beer Off-Premises (city) 
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Those in attendance on behalf of Sivro Enterprises, Inc. and 7-Eleven Inc. included Kevin 
Coates, attorney, Dill & Dill; Carol Johnson, petitioner, esquire Petitioning Services, LLC; 
Troy Schwent, 7-Eleven Field Consultant for northern Colorado; Jackie Schumacher, 
franchisee.   
 
Mr. Coates presented information regarding the roles each of these individuals plays in this 
process.  He told the Authority, Store #35717A will tentatively open January 24, 2014 and 
will have 10-12 employees in addition to Ms. Schumacher who is the sole owner of the 
franchise.  He reviewed training plans for employees, computer components that will scan 
personal identification and notify employees if the purchase falls within times of restricted 
sales, and details regarding the needs and desires of the neighborhood.  Ms. Schumacher 
recapped her previous experience serving/selling alcohol.  Mr. Schwent clarified how the 
computer will flag sales attempted in restricted times.  Ms. Johnson briefly reviewed the 
petitioning process noting none of those polled raised objections to a license at this location. 
 
The Authority stated she had reviewed the application materials and finds the reasonable 
requirements have been met, no evidence has been presented to preclude issuance of the 
license.  She stated she would approve the application contingent upon satisfactory 
inspection of the premises by the Police Department.  

 
Show Cause Hearings 
 
The purpose of these hearing is to consider the suspension or revocation of said license for 
alleged violations by the Licensee, or by any of the agents, servants, or employees of said 
Licensee, of the provisions of the Colorado Liquor Code, or any of the rules or regulations 
adopted pursuant thereto. 
 
It is alleged that on October 17, 2013, the following Licensees sold an alcoholic beverage to 
a person under the age of 21 years in violation of §12-47-901 (1) (a.5) (1), C.R.S. 
 
1. American Legion Club 
 American Legion Post 109 Forbes McCay 

624 Ash Street 
Windsor, CO  80550 
Tavern (city) 

 
Mr. McCargar noted he is in possession of a signed Stipulation for Disposition with the 
Licensee stating a 7 day suspension will be imposed, with 2 days to be served on November 
19, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. – November 21, 2013 at 12:01 a.m., with the remaining 5 days to be 
held in abeyance for a period of one year, during which time no violations shall occur within 
the Licensed Premises.  

 
The Authority acknowledged:  there was a violation by the Licensee; the Stipulation and 
admission were knowingly and voluntarily made; and the Licensee waives its right to contest 
the violation.  She in turn will accept the Stipulation as presented, as well as the waiver and 
admission, and orders the premises be posted as required by Colorado Code of Regulations 
47-600(F) during the time of suspension.  The Authority recommends participation in 
Alcohol Server Training Classes. 
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2. American Pizza Partners LP 
Pizza Hut 
100 12th Street 
Windsor, CO  80550 
3.2% Beer On-Premises (city) 

 
Mr. McCargar noted he is in possession of a signed Stipulation for Disposition with the 
Licensee stating a 7 day suspension will be imposed, with 2 days to be served on December 
8, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. – December 10, 2013 at 12:01 a.m., with the remaining 5 days to be 
held in abeyance for a period of one year, during which time no violations shall occur within 
the Licensed Premises.  
 
The Authority acknowledged:  there was a violation by the Licensee; the Stipulation and 
admission were knowingly and voluntarily made; and the Licensee waives its right to contest 
the violation.  She in turn will accept the Stipulation as presented, as well as the waiver and 
admission, and orders the premises be posted as required by Colorado Code of Regulations 
47-600(F) during the time of suspension.  The Authority recommends participation in 
Alcohol Server Training Classes. 

 
3. Ayutla Inc. 
 Guadalajara Family Mexican Restaurant III 
 1281 Main Street 

Windsor, CO   80550 
Hotel & Restaurant (city) 

 
Mr. McCargar noted he is in possession of a signed Stipulation for Disposition with the 
Licensee stating a 7 day suspension will be imposed, with 2 days to be served on December 
2, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. – December 4, 2013 at 12:01 a.m., with the remaining 5 days to be held 
in abeyance for a period of one year, during which time no violations shall occur within the 
Licensed Premises.  
 
The Authority acknowledged:  there was a violation by the Licensee; the Stipulation and 
admission were knowingly and voluntarily made; and the Licensee waives its right to contest 
the violation.  She in turn will accept the Stipulation as presented, as well as the waiver and 
admission, and orders the premises be posted as required by Colorado Code of Regulations 
47-600(F) during the time of suspension.  The Authority recommends participation in 
Alcohol Server Training Classes. 

 
4. Weld County Enterprises, Inc. 

Corner Liquor 
117 North 6th Street 
Windsor, CO  80550 
Retail Liquor Store (city) 

 
Mr. McCargar noted he is in possession of a signed Stipulation for Disposition with the 
Licensee stating a 7 day suspension will be imposed, with 2 days to be served on December 
2, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. – December 4, 2013 at 12:01 a.m., with the remaining 5 days to be held 
in abeyance for a period of one year, during which time no violations shall occur within the 
Licensed Premises.  
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The Authority acknowledged:  there was a violation by the Licensee; the Stipulation and 
admission were knowingly and voluntarily made; and the Licensee waives its right to contest 
the violation.  She in turn will accept the Stipulation as presented, as well as the waiver and 
admission, and orders the premises be posted as required by Colorado Code of Regulations 
47-600(F) during the time of suspension.  The Authority recommends participation in 
Alcohol Server Training Classes. 

 
5. Mini Mart Inc. 

Loaf ‘N Jug #848 
1201 Main Street 
Windsor, CO  80550 
3.2% Beer Off-Premises (city) 

 
Mr. McCargar noted he is in possession of a signed Stipulation for Disposition with the 
Licensee stating a 7 day suspension will be imposed, with 2 days to be served on December 
3, 2013 at 12:01 a.m. – December 5, 2013 at 12:01 a.m., with the remaining 5 days to be held 
in abeyance for a period of one year, during which time no violations shall occur within the 
Licensed Premises.  
 
The Authority acknowledged:  there was a violation by the Licensee; the Stipulation and 
admission were knowingly and voluntarily made; and the Licensee waives its right to contest 
the violation.  She in turn will accept the Stipulation as presented, as well as the waiver and 
admission, and orders the premises be posted as required by Colorado Code of Regulations 
47-600(F) during the time of suspension.  The Authority recommends participation in 
Alcohol Server Training Classes. 

 
D. OLD / NEW BUSINESS  
 
 1. Otie’s Wine & Spirits, Inc. 
  4630 Royal Vista Circle #3-5, Windsor, CO  80528 
  Retail Liquor Store (city) 
  Surrender of License 
 

The Authority accepted the Surrender of License Affidavit adding notification will be made 
to the State. 

 
E. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
 There were no communications. 

 
F. ADJOURN 
 

Having no further business, at 3:40 p.m. the meeting was adjourned until the next regular 
meeting, scheduled for December 16, 2013 at 3:00 p.m. 
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